

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE MARK A. BARNETT, CHIEF JUDGE
THE HONORABLE CLAIRE R. KELLY, JUDGE
THE HONORABLE JENNIFER CHOE-GROVES, JUDGE

In Re Section 301 Cases :
: Court No. 21-00052
:
:
:

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., NATIONAL
RETAIL FEDERATION, AMERICAN APPAREL & FOOTWEAR ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION, FOOTWEAR DISTRIBUTORS AND
RETAILERS OF AMERICA, JUVENILE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION, AND TOY ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....1

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 A. USTR Imposed Massive Tariffs On Virtually All Chinese Products
 Without Responding To Public Comments.....2

 B. This Court Ordered USTR To Respond To Objections3

 C. USTR Attempts To Respond To Comments.....4

ARGUMENT5

 A. USTR’s Explanations Are Conclusory.....5

 B. USTR’s Explanations Are Non-Responsive8

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. E.P.A.</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 5, 6, 8 |
| <i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 6 |
| <i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 5, 10 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 3, 8 |
| Statutes, Regulations, Administrative Proceedings | |
| <i>Notice of Modification of Section 301 Action</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 47974-01 (Sept. 21, 2018)..... | 3 |
| <i>Notice of Modification of Section 301 Action</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 43304 (Aug. 20, 2019)..... | 3 |
| <i>Request for Comments Concerning Proposed Modification of Action Pursuant to Section 301</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 33608-01 (July 17, 2018)..... | 2, 6 |
| <i>Request for Comments Concerning Proposed Modification of Action Pursuant to Section 301</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 22564, 22564 (May 17, 2019) | 2 |
